
                  

Public Hearing:  YES ☒     NO ☐          Department: Planning & Sustainability                                       

 

SUBJECT: 
..Title  
COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): Commission District 05 Super District 07 

Application of Druniece Jackson for a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) allow for a child daycare facility 

for up to six (6) individuals in the R-75 (Residential Medium Lot-75) zoning district, at 4106 Creek Court. 
..Body 
 

PETITION NO: N10-2025-0633  SLUP-25-1247526 

PROPOSED USE: Child daycare facility, for up to six (6). 

LOCATION: 4106 Creek Court, Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083 

PARCEL NO. : 15 222 01 022 

INFO.  CONTACT: Adam Chappell, Sr. Planner, AICP 

PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-2155 

 

PURPOSE: 

Application of Druniece Jackson for a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) allow for a child daycare facility for up 

to six (6) individuals in the R-75 (Residential Medium Lot-75) zoning district. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
..Recommended Action 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: (June 2025) Deferral. 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION: (July 8, 2025) Approval with conditions. 

 

PLANNING STAFF: (July 2025 BOC) Approval with Conditions. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The subject property is improved with a single-family detached dwelling that was 

constructed circa 1963. The applicant, Druniece Jackson, requests a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow 

for a child daycare facility for up to six (6) individuals to operate on the subject property. The applicant’s letter 

of intent submitted with their application describes their proposal as an “in-home preschool” for children aged 

two-and-a-half (2 ½) to five (5) years. Hours of operation would be limited to Monday through Friday during 

typical business hours and the use will take place within the existing dwelling. The proposed use by the applicant 

falls under the definition of a child daycare facility, which is defined in Section 9.1.3. of the Zoning Ordinance 

as: “An establishment operated by any person with or without compensation providing for the care, supervision, 

and protection of six (6) or fewer children who are under the age of eighteen (18) years for less than twenty-four 

(24) hours per day, without transfer of legal custody. For the purpose of computing the number of children within 

the child day care facility, all children who are related by blood, marriage, adoption or guardianship to the 

person or persons operating the facility shall be included.” The existing dwelling is served by a driveway that 

increases in width from the apron located on Creek Court and leads to an enclosed garage, which allows for ample 

parking as well as sufficient access/egress for visitors. There are no changes proposed to the exterior of the 

building from view of Creek Court, and there is adequate screening in the form of an opaque fence as well as 

significant vegetative screening along the eastern and western property lines. The proposed use appears to meet 

the criteria of both Section 27-7.4.6. and Section 27-7.4.7. (C) of the Zoning Ordinance. At the Community 

Council District 5 meeting held on June 9, 2025, Community Council recommended Deferral of the application 

contingent on the applicant completing required certifications. Staff believes that these requests are independent 

of the SLUP process with respect to the proposed land use of the property and believes that the proposed use 

would provide a service that is consistent with the needs of the local community while mitigating potential 



nuisances, consistent with Section 27-7.4.6. and Section 27-7.4.7. (C). Therefore, Planning and Sustainability 

Department recommends “Approval with the attached conditions”.  

 

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: (July 8, 2025) Approval with Conditions 8-0-0. Commissioner Costello 

moved, Commissioner Cooper seconded for approval with two (2) conditions, per Staff recommendation, with an 

amendment to condition #1 to change the operating hours to 7:30 a.m. – 6:30 p.m. Commissioner Moore was not 

present for this vote. 
 

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION:  (June 2025) Deferral 5-0-1. Defer the request 

until the applicant completes the child development learning certification and supplies additional information on 

the support teacher. 

 

 



SLUP-25-1247526 (2025-0633) 

Recommended BOC Conditions – July 2025 

4106 Creek Court, Stone Mountain, GA 30083 

 

 

1. The proposed child daycare facility shall be limited to cumulatively serving no more than 

six (6) individuals per day. 

 

2. This SLUP shall be non-transferable and shall expire within 24 months of the date of 

adoption by the Board of Commissioners to allow the governing authority the opportunity 

to re-review the criteria of Section 27-7.4.6. and Section 27-7.4.7. (C) upon the filing of a 

new SLUP application for a child daycare facility. 
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Planning Commission Hearing Date: July 8, 2025 
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: July 24, 2025 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

CASE NO.:     SLUP-25-1247526  File ID #: 2025-0633 
 

Address: 
4106 Creek Court 

Stone Mountain, GA 30083 
 Commission District: 5    Super District: 7 

Parcel ID(s): 15-222-01-022 
 

Request: 
Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow a child daycare facility for up to six (6) individuals in 

the R-75 (Residential Medium Lot-75) Zoning District.  

Property Owner(s):   Druniece Jackson 

Applicant/Agent:   Druniece Jackson 

Acreage:   0.35 acres 

Existing Land Use:   Single-family dwelling 

Adjacent Zoning: North: MU-4 East: R-75 South: R-75 West: R-75 

Comprehensive Plan:                                           X   Consistent                ____ Inconsistent       

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS 
 

The subject property is improved with a single-family detached dwelling that was constructed circa 1963. The applicant, 

Druniece Jackson, requests a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow for a child daycare facility for up to six (6) 

individuals to operate on the subject property. 

 

The applicant’s letter of intent submitted with their application describes their proposal as an “in-home preschool” for 

children aged two-and-a-half (2 ½) to five (5) years. Hours of operation would be limited to Monday through Friday during 

typical business hours and the use will take place within the existing dwelling. The proposed use by the applicant falls under 

the definition of a child daycare facility, which is defined in Section 9.1.3. of the Zoning Ordinance as:  

 

“An establishment operated by any person with or without compensation providing for the care, supervision, and 

protection of six (6) or fewer children who are under the age of eighteen (18) years for less than twenty-four (24) 

hours per day, without transfer of legal custody. For the purpose of computing the number of children within the 

child day care facility, all children who are related by blood, marriage, adoption or guardianship to the person or 

persons operating the facility shall be included.” 

 

The existing dwelling is served by a driveway that increases in width from the apron located on Creek Court and leads to 

an enclosed garage, which allows for ample parking as well as sufficient access/egress for visitors. There are no changes 

proposed to the exterior of the building from view of Creek Court, and there is adequate screening in the form of an opaque 

fence as well as significant vegetative screening along the eastern and western property lines. The proposed use appears to 

meet the criteria of both Section 27-7.4.6. and Section 27-7.4.7. (C) of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

At the Community Council District 5 meeting held on June 9, 2025, Community Council recommended Deferral of the 

application contingent on the applicant completing required certifications. Staff believes that these requests are independent 

of the SLUP process with respect to the proposed land use of the property, and believes that the proposed use would provide 

DeKalb County Government Services Center 
178 Sams Street 

Decatur, GA 30030 

404-371-2155 
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a service that is consistent with the needs of the local community while mitigating potential nuisances, consistent with 

Section 27-7.4.6. and Section 27-7.4.7. (C). Therefore, Planning and Sustainability Department recommends Approval with 

Conditions: 

 

1) The proposed child daycare facility shall be limited to cumulatively serving no more than six (6) individuals per 

day. 

 

2) This SLUP shall be non-transferable and shall expire within 24 months of the date of adoption by the Board of 

Commissioners to allow the governing authority the opportunity to re-review the criteria of Section 27-7.4.6. and 

Section 27-7.4.7. (C) upon the filing of a new SLUP application for a child daycare facility.    

 

 



Government Services Center 
178 Sams Street 
Decatur, GA 30030 
www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning 
404-371-2155 (o); 404-371-4556 (f) 

 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 

Chief Executive Officer Interim Director 

Lorraine Cochran-Johnson Cedric G. Hudson, MCRP 

 

ZONING COMMENTS – JULY 2025 
 
N1-2025-0624 SLUP-25-1247517 (1101 N. Hairston Road):  N. Hairston Road is classified as a Major Arterial. 

 

N2-2025-0625 Z-25-1247521 (2381 Snapfinger Road):  Snapfinger Road is classified as a local roadway. Please refer to 

the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet 

from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 5-foot landscape 

strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.  Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). 

 
N3-2025-0626 SLUP-25-1247527 (5083 Biffle Road): Biffle Road is classified as local. Please refer to the requirements in 

Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline OR 

such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot 

sidewalk.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). No poles may remain within the limits of 

the path/sidewalk on any street. 

 

N4-2025-0627 Z-25-1247528 (3803 & 3815 Glenwood Road):  Glenwood Road, Roadway classified is Minor Arterial. If a 

land development permit is required- Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-

190. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, 

whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-

foot multiuse path.  Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. Farris Drive is classified as local roads. Please refer to the 

requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from 

centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip 

with a 5-foot sidewalk.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). 

 

N5-2025-0628 Z-25-1247529 (3265 Northeast Expressway):  Northeast Expressway is classified as a Collector. Land 

development permit is required- Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. 

Requires a right of way dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, 

whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-

foot multiuse path. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). 

 

N6-2025-0629 Z-25-1247470; and, N7-2025-0630 SLUP-25-1247471 (7566 Union Grove Road):  Union Grove Road is 

classified as a minor arterial. If a land development permit is required- Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 

and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public 

infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot 

bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-foot multiuse path. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. 

(hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). 

 

N8-2025-0631 SLUP-25-1247516 (1816 Enid Drive):  Enid Drive is classified as a local roadway. 

 

N9- 2025-0632 SLUP-25-1247522 (3600 Preakness Drive): Preakness Drive is classified as a local roadway. 

 

N10-2025-0633 SLUP-25-1247526 (4106 Creek Court): Creek Court is classified as a local roadway. 

 

N11-2025-0634 SLUP-25-1247530 (2854 Clifton Church Road): Clifton Church Road is classified as a minor arterial. 

http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).Y




N1-2025-0624 SLUP-25-1247517: 1101 N. Hairston Road, Stone Mountain, GA 30083
Review general comments

N2-2025-0625 Z-25-1247521: 2381 Snapfinger Road, Decatur, Ga 30034
See general comments

N3-2025-0626 SLUP-25-1247527: 5083 Biffle Road, Stone Mountain, GA 30088
See general comments

N4-2025-0627 Z-25-1247528: 3803 & 3815 Glenwood Road, Decatur, GA
See general comments

N5-2025-0628 Z-25-1247529: 3265 Northeast Expressway, Chamblee, GA 30341
See general comments.

N6-2025-0629 Z-25-1247470: 7566 Union Grove Road, Lithonia
Septic system onsite. Note: DeKalb Public Health prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for
personal care homes with more than six (6) clients.

N7-2025-0630 SLUP-25-1247471: 7566 Union Grove Road, Lithonia, GA 30058
Septic system onsite. Note: DeKalb Public Health prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for
personal care homes with more than six (6) clients.

N8-2025-0631 SLUP-25-1247516: 1816 Enid Drive, Lithonia, GA 30058
Septic system onsite. Note: DeKalb Public Health prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for
personal care homes with more than six (6) clients.

N9-2025-0632 SLUP-25-1247522: 3600 Preakness Drive, Decatur, GA 30034
See general comments

N10-2025-0633 SLUP-25-1247526: 4106 Creek Court, Stone Mountain, GA 30083
See general comments

N11-2025-0634 SLUP-25-124753: 2854 Clifton Church Road, Atlanta, GA 30316
See General Comments

N12-2025-0635 TA-25-1247540: 3221 Glenwood Road, Decatur, GA
See general comments



DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DISTRIBUTION FORM

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN REID
jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

4106 Creek Court, Stone Mountain, GA 30083

N/A

N/A

N/A









DEKALB COUNTY
GOVERNMENT PLANNING

DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTION
FORM

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN
REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

COMMENTS FORM:
PUBLIC WORKS WATER AND SEWER

Case No.: ______________________________ Parcel I.D. #: _________________________________________

Address: _______________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________

WATER:

Size of existing water main: _______________________________________________ (adequate/inadequate)

Distance from property to nearest main: _________________________ Size of line required, if inadequate: _____________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________

SEWER:

Outfall Servicing Project: _____________________________________________________________________

Is sewer adjacent to property: Yes _____ No _____ If no, distance to nearest line: ______________________

Water Treatment Facility:_________________________ adequate _____ inadequate _____

Sewage Capacity: ________________________ (MGPD) Current Flow: _________________________ (MGPD)

COMMENTS:

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________

Signature: _________________________________________

SLUP-25-1247526 15 222 01 022

4106 Creek Court

6" CI

adjacent

Upper Snapfinger Creek

X adjacent

Snapfinger

36 28

The SLUP, if approved will not affect existing county road and drainage

infrastructure.

Yola Lewis



N5-2025-0628 Z-25-1247529 2381 Snapfinger Road, Decatur, GA 30034

This property is adjacent to MARTA bus routes on nearby Rainbow Rd and Wesley Chappel Rd.
Development should include pedestrian connectivity to these routes.

N4-2025-0627 Z-25-1247528 3803 & 3815 Glenwood Road, Decatur, GA 30032

MARTA supports this rezoning due to proximity to transit access on Glenwood Rd. The
constructed development should include direct pedestrian access to Glenwood Rd to ensure
residents can take advantage of transit services and should coordinate with MARTA during design.

N5-2025-0628 Z-25-1247529 3265 NE Expressway, Chamblee, GA 30341

MARTA supports this rezoning as this project is located adjacent to MARTA service. However,
it is critical that the developer accommodate direct pedestrian access to Northeast Expressway
frontage so that residents can access transit service. Developer should coordinate with MARTA to
place amenity pad.

MARTA July 2025
Case Comments











Druniece Jackson  
4106 Creek Court  
Stone Mountain GA 30083  
470-599-9283 
ourlittlepreschool@gmail.com 
Pfcjackson2011@gmail.com 
 
March 5th 2025 

Zoning Administrator's  
Planning and Zoning Department 
Stone Mountain /Dekalb County  

 

 

 
1300 Commerce Dr 
Decatur, GA, 30030 

Dear Zoning Administrator 

Subject: Application for Special Land Use Permit – In-Home Preschool 

I am writing to formally request a special land use permit for my property located at [your 
property address]. This application is being made in accordance with the zoning 
regulations governing residential areas, and I seek approval to operate an in-home 
preschool within my residence. 

a) Proposed Zoning Classification (Special Land Use) 

I am applying for a special land use designation to allow for the operation of a small in-
home preschool within the existing residential zoning classification of my property. This 
request is in line with local zoning regulations for residential areas, and I understand that it 
falls under the category of special land use due to the nature of the business being 
conducted from a residential home. 

b) Reason for Rezoning or Special Use Request 

The reason for this request is to establish an in-home preschool, which will serve as an 
educational facility for young children. The preschool aims to provide a nurturing, 
educational environment for children aged 2 1/2 to 5 years, preparing them for kindergarten 
with a focus on play-based learning. The decision to run this preschool from my home is 

mailto:ourlittlepreschool@gmail.com
mailto:Pfcjackson2011@gmail.com


based on my desire to offer personalized, high-quality early childhood education in a safe, 
home-like environment. 

c) Existing and Proposed Use of the Property 

Currently, the property is used as a single-family residential home. The proposed use 
involves operating a preschool within the home, specifically using the downstairs family 
room open area, along with one additional room for office purposes. This modification will 
not significantly alter the structure of the home, as the areas utilized are already part of the 
existing living space. 

d) Detailed Characteristics of the Proposed Use 

• Floor Area: The preschool will operate primarily in the downstairs family room and 
one additional room for office use. The total area used for the preschool activities 
will comfortably accommodate up to six children per day 

• Height of Building(s): There will be no changes to the height of the building. The 
existing structure will be maintained in its current form. 

• Number of Units: The property will continue to function as a single-family 
residential unit, with the addition of the preschool as a special use. 

• Mix of Unit Types: As a residential property, no additional units are planned. The in-
home preschool will only involve the designated educational space. 

• Number of Employees: I, as the owner and primary operator of the preschool, will 
be an employee of the facility. In addition, I will employ one Full-tim assistant to 
help with supervision and instruction as well as another part time employee, 
depending on enrollment numbers. 

• Manner and Hours of Operation: 
The preschool will operate Monday through Friday with the following schedule: 

o 8:00 AM – 5PM: Class for children aged 2-3 years old (up to 6 children per 
class). 

The preschool will host a total of up to 6 children throughout the day. Activities will focus on 
play-based learning, early literacy, motor skills development, and social interaction. 

The preschool will not disrupt the neighborhood in any way. I am committed to maintaining 
a quiet, respectful atmosphere, ensuring that traffic and noise levels remain consistent 
with a typical residential area. 

 



Conclusion 

I respectfully request your consideration and approval of this application for a special land 
use permit to allow the operation of an in-home preschool. I believe this educational 
service will be a valuable asset to the community, providing local families with high-quality 
early childhood education while maintaining the character of the residential neighborhood. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if further information or clarification is needed. I look 
forward to the opportunity to discuss this request further and appreciate your attention to 
this matter. 

Thank you for your time and consideration. 

Sincerely, 
Druniece Jackson  
4106 Creek Court  
Stone Mountain GA 30083 
470-599-9283 
pfcjackson2011@gmail.com 
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Zoning Map - 4106 Creek
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Land Use - 4106 Creek Ct
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